turn over was a pittance compared to what it sought to shield, as nearly four months 

later and just weeks before the end of fact discovery, counsel for the Rosette 

Defendants finally produced its client’s privilege log – one spanning ninety-eight (98) 

pages and housing something in the realm of nine hundred and seventy-five (975) 

documents. 2-ER-0223-0320. At virtually the same time, counsel for the Quechan tribe 

produced a thirteen (13) page privilege log for its own client that listed another two 

hundred-plus (200+) documents. 2-ER-0321-33. This blanket invocation of attorney-

[...]

Quechan would transmit its own 

privilege log just slightly before this date, on February 12, 2020. 2-ER-0321-33. As for 

the contents of each, the privilege log by the Rosette Defendants spanned ninety-eight 

(98) pages and housed somewhere in the vicinity of nine-hundred-and-seventy-five 

documents (975), while the one for Quechan covered another thirteen (13) pages and 

two-hundred-plus (200+) documents. 2-ER-0223-0333. The shielding of approximately 

twelve-hundred documents from disclosure led Williams & Cochrane to file a discovery 

dispute with the magistrate judge and argue, inter alia, that at least some of these